

No. 17-3128

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY
Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN ARMY NATIONAL GUARD,
Respondent,

ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS
AUTHORITY

FRED B. JACOB
Solicitor

ZACHARY R. HENIGE
Deputy Solicitor

STEPHANIE J. FOUSE
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7906
(202) 218-7908
(202) 218-7986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authoritiesiii

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction 1

Statement on Oral Argument2

Statement of the Issues Presented3

Statement of the Case3

 A. Relevant Statutory Background3

 1. The Statute delegates to the Authority the responsibility for regulating labor-management relations across the Federal government.....3

 2. Under the Technicians Act, dual-status technicians are simultaneously military and civilian employees who, in their civilian capacities, enjoy the protections of the Statute.....4

 B. Procedural History.....7

 C. Factual Background.....8

 1. The Agency bans all communications between bargaining-unit employees and the Union outside the presence of Agency counsel regarding two dual-status technician termination proceedings.....8

 2. The Judge finds that the Agency committed an unfair labor practice when it prohibited private communications between bargaining-unit employees and the Union...10

 3. The Authority upholds the Judge’s finding that the Agency committed an unfair labor practice...12

Summary of the Argument14

Standards of Review.....17

Argument.....19

A. The Statute Protects Communications Between Federal Civilian Employees, Including Dual-Status Technicians, and Their Exclusive Bargaining Representative About Workplace Issues 19

B. The Agency Committed an Unfair Labor Practice, in Violation of § 7116(a)(1) of the Statute, When it Barred All Private Communications Between Union Representatives and Bargaining-Unit Employees 22

C. The Agency’s Jurisdictional Arguments Fail Because They are Based on the Mistaken Premise that the Authority’s Decision is a Collateral Attack on the Termination Hearing 28

 1. The Authority’s decision is not a collateral attack on the termination hearing...28

 2. There is no doubt that the Authority has jurisdiction to review unfair labor practices involving dual-status technicians...30

 3. The Authority properly exercised jurisdiction under § 7116(d) of the Statute because the Union was not required to raise its unfair-labor-practice complaint before the Agency’s internal hearing examiner...35

Conclusion.....38

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Addendum: Order Transferring to Sixth Circuit, *FLRA v. Mich. Army Nat’l Guard*, No. 16-1913 (4th Cir. Feb. 7, 2017)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 1302 v. FLRA,
 180 F. App’x 168 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 18

Am. Fed. of Gov’t Emps., Local 3936 v. FLRA,
 239 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) 6, 33

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Nat’l Border Patrol Council, Local 2595,
 67 FLRA 361 (2014)..... 21, 24

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Nat’l Council of HUD Locals 222,
 54 FLRA 1267 (1998)..... 25

Ass’n of Civilian Technicians,
 14 FLRA 38 (1984)..... 9

Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB,
 437 U.S. 483 (1978) 20

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA,
 464 U.S. 89 (1983) 4, 17

Bureau of the Census,
 41 FLRA 536 (1991)..... 36

Cal. Nat’l Guard v. FLRA,
 697 F.2d 874 (9th Cir. 1983) 30

Center Const. Co. v. NLRB,
 482 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2007) 36

Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 17, 36

Cintas Corp. v. NLRB,
 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 24

Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB,
 156 F. App’x 760 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 26

Dep't of Air Force v. FLRA,
775 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1985) 18

Dep't of the Army,
3 FLRA 363 (1980)..... 21, 24

Dep't of Commerce v. FLRA,
976 F.2d 882 (4th Cir. 1992) 35

Div. of Military & Naval Affairs v. FLRA,
683 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 30

Dorsey Trailers, Inc. v. NLRB,
233 F.3d 831 (4th Cir. 2000) 20

Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA,
476 U.S. 19 (1986) 10, 19

Feres v. United States,
340 U.S. 135 (1950) 32

Film Transit, Inc. v. I.C.C.,
699 F.2d 298 (6th Cir. 1983) 18

Fisher v. Peters,
249 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2001) 32

Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB,
715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 26

Flex Frac Logistics L.L.C. v. NLRB,
746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) 24

Ft. Knox Dependent Sch. v. FLRA,
875 F.2d 1179 (6th Cir. 1989), *vacated on other grounds*, 496 U.S. 901 (1990)..... 24

Glaziers' Local No. 558 v. NLRB,
408 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 10, 26

Ind. Air Nat'l Guard, Hulman Field v. FLRA,
712 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1983) 30, 34-35

JGR, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Industries, Inc.,
505 F. App'x 430 (6th Cir. 2012) 29

<i>Karabalius v. Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Local 1263</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989)	37
<i>Leistiko v. Stone</i> , 134 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Lipscomb v. FLRA</i> , 333 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 21, 30
<i>Long Beach Naval Shipyard</i> , 44 FLRA 1021 (1992).....	20
<i>Mercury-Marine, Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 282 NLRB 794 (1987)	23, 24-25
<i>Mich. Army Nat'l Guard</i> , 11 FLRA 365 (1983).....	7
<i>Miss. Army Nat'l Guard, Jackson, Miss.</i> , 57 FLRA 337 (2001).....	21
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Local 1623 v. FLRA</i> , 852 F.2d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	30, 33-34
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 802 F.2d 843 (6th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Nebraska v. FLRA</i> , 705 F.2d 945 (8th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>New Jersey Air National Guard v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982).....	5, 30, 34, 35
<i>NLRB v. Huntsville Manufacturing Co.</i> , 514 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>NLRB v. Northeastern Land Services Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Norfolk Naval Shipyard, Portsmouth, Va.</i> , 5 FLRA 788 (1981).....	20
<i>P.R. Air Nat'l Guard, 156th Airlift Wing (AMC) Caroline, P.R.</i> , 56 FLRA 174 (2000).....	6, 31, 32, 34

Savedoff v. Access Group, Inc.,
524 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2008) 28

TelTech Holdings, Inc.,
333 NLRB 402 (2001) 28

Turnbull Cone Baking Co. of Tenn. v. NLRB,
778 F.2d 292 (6th Cir. 1985) 18

U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Plant Prot. & Quarantine, Animal & Plant Health Inspection Serv.,
17 FLRA 281 (1985) 26

U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force, Seymour Johnson Air Force Base,
57 FLRA 884 (2002) 22

U.S. Dep’t of the Army, Human Res. Command, St. Louis, Mo.,
64 FLRA 140 (2009) 13

U.S. Dep’t of the Army, Human Res. Command, St. Louis, Mo.,
64 FLRA 160 (2009) 36

U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Nat’l Guard Bureau,
55 FLRA 657 (1999) 4, 5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. FLRA,
39 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 20

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Customs Serv.,
38 FLRA 1300 (1991) 15, 20, 22, 23

U.S. Geological Survey, Caribbean Dist. Office, San Juan, P.R.,
53 FLRA 1006 (1997) 25

U.S. Naval Ordnance Station, Louisville, Ky. v. FLRA,
818 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1987) 17

U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
51 FLRA 413 (1995) 13, 17, 37

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951) 18

Wall v. Kholi,
562 U.S. 545 (2011) 28-29

Wildberger v. FLRA,
 132 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 13, 16-17, 35, 36, 37

Statutes:

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101–7135:

5 U.S.C. § 7102..... 3-4, 7, 11, 14, 15, 19, 23
 5 U.S.C. § 7104(a)-(b), (f)..... 4
 5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G) 2, 37
 5 U.S.C. § 7114..... 4
 5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(1) 3, 4
 5 U.S.C. § 7116..... 11, 13
 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1) 2, 3, 7, 11, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21
 5 U.S.C. § 7116(d)..... 11, 13, 16-17, 19, 35, 36, 37
 5 U.S.C. § 7123(b)..... 2
 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)..... 10, 18, 19, 21, 26

Other Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 18
 5 U.S.C. § 2105(a)(1)(F) 5
 10 U.S.C. § 976..... 6
 32 U.S.C. § 709..... 4, 32
 32 U.S.C. § 709(b)..... 4
 32 U.S.C. § 709(e) 5
 32 U.S.C. § 709(f) 5, 9
 32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(3), (4)..... 30, 31
 32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(5)..... 31, 33
 32 U.S.C. § 709(g)..... 5

Public Laws and Legislative Materials:

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017,
 Pub. L. 114-328, 130 Stat. 2000, § 512 (2016)..... 16, 30, 33
 Public Law 95-610..... 6
 H.R. Conf. Rep 114-840 (2016)..... 33
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-894 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 7575..... 6
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-1403 (1978)..... 37
 S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978) 37
 S. Rep. No. 114-255 (2016)..... 33
